

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 5728/2011

KARNAIL SINGH (DEAD) &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHINDER KAUR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 174659/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT  
IA No. 169816/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
IA No. 169773/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 169775/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 21-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Appellant(s) Ms. Japneet Kaur, Adv.  
Mr. Bikram Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Abhishek Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR  
Mr. Balbir Singh Jakhar, Adv.  
Ms. Bhawna Jakhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR  
Mr. Sarvesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Suryavir, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Applications seeking substitution of deceased appellant No.1 by his Legal Representatives which is supported by prayers for setting aside the abatement and condonation of delay are allowed.

Delay condoned.

The Legal Representatives of appellant No.1 are taken on record.

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of  
one week.

List thereafter.

(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR-II)  
BRANCH OFFICER